List of the Designated on-site cargo handlers and their and freight handling tariff

		email address			
Name of the service provider	Office	Telephone			
		Telephone URL xpo2025@nipponexpress.com -81 6-6451-2721 ttps://www.nittsu.co.jp/ xpo2025@sumitomo-soko.co.jp -81 6-6444-1302 ttps://www.sumitomo-soko.co.jp			
		expo2025@nipponexpress.com			
Nippon Express Company, Limited	Osaka Branch Planning Strategy Division	+81 6-6451-2721 https://www.nittsu.co.jp/			
Limica	Strategy Division				
		expo2025@sumitomo-soko.co.jp			
Joint Venture of Sumitomo Warehouse Group and	EXPO 2025 Project	+81 6-6444-1302			
Maguchi Group	Department	https://www.sumitomo-soko.co.jp https://www.maguchi.co.jp/group/holding/			

^{*}This tariff shall not be provided or its contents disclosed to any party other than the Official Participants (including the logistics service providers listed above).

^{*}The tariff is as at 31th of March, 2023.

大阪・関西万博 会場内貨物取扱料金 (単価見積案)

八版	为四万分 五物	1 320 103	从以作业(丰岡尤慎未)	
作業の種類	単価	料金	記事	
①搬 入				
取卸	1W/Mトンに付	1,430	車両から貨物の取卸作業 (展示館内での貨物の取卸)	
取卸搬入	"	3,410	車両からの貨物の取卸及び展示館内への 搬入作業	
		3,850	コンテナ取り出し、取卸、搬入作業	
開梱	"	6,380	開梱作業	
据付	//	10,670	据付作業	
②搬 出				
撤去	1W/Mトンに付	10,670	撤去作業	
再梱包	//	10,670	再梱包及び再梱包に伴う作業 (材料費を除く)	
搬出積込	"	3,410 展示館内からの貨物の搬出、 車両への積込作業		
IIX 山 俱 凸	"	3,850	展示館内からの貨物の搬出、 コンテナ詰め込み	
積込	"	1,430	車両への貨物の積込作業 (展示館内での貨物の積込)	
③移 送	"	2,530	会場内における貨物移送作業	
④保税貨物到着 ・発送確認料	1 保税運送に付	22,000	会場に到着するあるいは発送する全ての 保税貨物について船積書類との対査確認 作業	
⑤検数・検量	_	実費	税関申告のための内容点検、 検数、検量作業	

【割増料金·適用方法表】

項目	詳細	割増率			
1. 夜間及び早朝作業に関するもの	a. 6時~ 8時まで	6割増			
	b. 18時 ~ 22時まで	6割増			
	c. 22時 ~ 6時まで	IO割増			
2. 土曜・休日作業に関するもの	a. 土曜日作業	6割增 ⁽¹⁾			
	b. 休日作業	I O割增 ⁽²⁾			
	c. 取卸し場所を基準とした二階以上及び地下作業	3割増			
	d. 搬入、搬出の距離が50mを超える場合 ※ 特殊作業については別途協議の上定める	I 割増 / 50m			
	e. 場内内指定事業者の責に帰さない理由で30分を超える待機が発生した場合(30分以降)	割増 / 30分			
. 基本料金を適用できない作業	a. 高価格品、危険品と明示・告知された貨物の取扱に関する料金				
※ 場内貨物取扱指定事業者と	b. 特別な取扱方を要求された場合の料金(壊れ物等)				
協議して別途料金を定める	c. 動・植物類の取扱に関する料金				
	d. 貨物の監視を特に要求された場合の料金				
	e. 料金算出がトン当り料金によりがたい作業の場合の料金	都度、当事者間の協議で決定			
	f. 特殊荷役機器・車両・器具及び技能職作業員が必要な場合、並びに敷物、ダネージ、シート等を	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0			
	使用する場合の料金				
	g. 廃棄処理に関する料金				
	h. その他の特殊貨物、特殊作業に関する料金				
キャンセル料金	a. 場内指定事業者の責に帰さない理由で作業予定をキャンセルした場合	11-41-154-7			
	b. 事前に「ポータル」で提出された搬入作業計画書に記載された作業予定日の前日15時以降に	作業に係わる 料金全額			
	一部もしくは全作業をキャンセルした場合	77 亚 王 顿			
. 適用方法	a. 計算トン数は、1,000キログラムをもって1トンとし、容積は、1立方メートルをもって1トンとみなす。 小数	点以下3桁まで			
	(4桁以下を四捨五入)を適用数値とする				
	b. 料金計算トン数は、重量、容積のいずれか大きい方の数値を適用する				
	c. 割増料金が適用される貨物及び作業に対しては、基本料金にそれぞれ所定の割増料金を加算する d. 割増料金が重複する場合には、基本料金にそれぞれの割増率を乗じて各割増料金を算出し、これらの金額を合算する				
	e. 最低計算トン数は、Iトンとして計算する				
	f. 検数・権料作業に関する手続き及び料金等については、場内貨物取扱指定事業に照会する				

⁽¹⁾ 会期中の土曜作業には適用しない (2) 日曜日、日本国の祝祭日及び12月29~1月3日までをいう

【その他事項】

【【ひ心事項】	
項目	詳細
6. 消費税及び地方消費税の加算	a. 料金の総額に実勢税率を乗じて計算する。但し、免税となる取引には適用しない
	b. 上記により計算された金額に、1円未満の端数が生じたときには、一円未満を四捨五入する
7. 支払約定	a. 請求書発行年月日から10日以内に日本円で、口座振替もしくは現金でお支払いいただく
	b. 遅延金は催告及びその他の要件を必要とせず、請求書発行年月日から11日目以降に発生する
	遅延利子は年率3%を別途申し受ける
	c. 会期終了後の保管・作業については、料金を前受けで収受した後 作業を受託する
8. 料金の変更	本料金表は、将来、物価及び経済事情により労務費、燃料費等に変動があった場合は、事前通知の
	必要なくこれに応じて料金を変更することがある

[※] 本料金表に記載のない事項については、法令に反しない範囲に於いて、当事者間の取り決めまたは慣習により決定する

Expo 2025 Osaka, Kansai, Japan: Charges for On-site Cargo Handling (provisional unit price quote)

(provisional unit price quote)						
Type of work	Unit price	Charge	Remarks			
(1) Delivery						
Linioodina	1 W/M-tonne	ID) (4, 400	Unloading of cargoes from vehicles			
Unloading	i vv/ivi-tonne	JPY 1,430	(Unloading within an exhibition area)			
		JPY 3,410	Unloading of cargoes from vehicles and delivering them			
Unloading and delivering	Same as above	31 1 3,410	into the exhibition area			
		JPY 3,850	Devanning, unloading, and delivering			
Unpacking	Same as above	JPY 6,380	Unpacking work			
Installation	Same as above	JPY 10,670	Installing work			
(2) Removal						
Removing	1 W/M-tonne JPY 10,670 Removal work		Removal work			
Repacking	Same as above	JPY 10,670	Repacking and relevant work			
Repacking			(material cost not included)			
		JPY 3,410	Removing cargoes from the exhibition area and			
Removal and	Same as above		loading them onto the vehicle			
loading		JPY 3,850	Removing cargoes from the exhibition area and			
		JF 1 3,630	vanning			
Loading	Same as above	JPY 1,430	Loading cargoes onto the vehicle			
Loading	Same as above	JF 1 1,430	(Loading within an exhibition area)			
(3) Transportation	Same as above	JPY 2,530	Transporting cargoes within the Expo Site			
(4) Charge for			Verifying all bonded goods that are received at			
verification of bonded goods at	Per transportation	JPY 22,000	or dispatched from the Expo Site			
arrival/dispatch	of bonded goods		against their shipping documents			
(C) lean action	N1/A	As per cost	Content inspection and volume verification			
(5) Inspection	N/A	incurred	for customs declaration			

[Table of surcharges and application rules]

Category	Description	Charge rate			
4 Made design winds and north manning	a. 6 a.m. to 8 a.m.	Extra 60%			
Work during night and early morning	b. 6 p.m. to 10 p.m.	Extra 60%			
	c. 10 p.m. to 6 a.m.	Extra 100%			
Work on weekends and public	a. Work on Saturdays	Extra 60% (1)			
holidays	b. Work on Sundays and public holidays	Extra 100% (2)			
	c. Work that takes place two floors or more away from the point of unloading or in a basement	Extra 30%			
	d. Delivering/removing over a distance of more than 50 m *Work that requires special arrangements is discussed separately	Extra 10% for every 50 m			
	e. Standing by for more than 30 minutes for reasons not attributable to the designated on-site cargo handler	Extra 10% for every 30 minutes			
Work not applicable to standard	a. Charges for handling cargoes labelled or notified as high value/dangerous goods				
charges	b. Charges for special handling requests (fragile goods etc.)				
*Determined separately upon	c. Charges for handling animals and plants	1			
discussion with the designated on-site cargo handler	d. Charges for monitoring goods upon special requests	1			
cargo nandier	e. Charges for work to which per-tonne charge does not easily apply	Determined upon discussion between parties case by case			
	f. Charges for work which requires special cargo handling equipment, vehicles, or devices and their operators;	between parties case by case			
	and which requires the use of floor protection, dunnage, protective sheets, and other materials				
	g. Waste disposal charges				
	h. Charges for other special goods and work with special arrangements				
4. Cancellation fees	a. Cancellation for reasons not attributable to the designated on-site cargo handler				
	b. Partial or complete cancellation of work within 15 days of the scheduled date on which the work is to be carried out, as specified in the Carry-In Work Plan submitted in advance via the online portal	Fee at the price of relevant work			
5. Application rules	Tonnage for calculation takes 1,000 kilograms as 1 tonne; 1 square metre as 1 tonne for volume The number should be rounded to 3 decimal places (round up 0.0005 to 0.0009; round down 0.0000 to 0.0004)				
	b. The tonnage to be used to calculate charges is the one between weight and volume which has a greater value				
	c. For cargoes or work that apply to surcharges, a designated amount is added to the standard charge				
	 d. Where multiple surcharges are due, each charging rate is applied to the standard charge to obtain each additional amount, and the sum of these amounts is added to the standard charge 				
	e. The minimum tonnage is 1 tonne for calculation				
	f. Consult the designated on-site cargo handlers for the procedures and fees of inspection and volume verification				

- (1) Not applicable to Saturdays during the Expo period
- (2) Sundays and Japanese public holidays as well as between the 29th of December and the 3rd of January

 * Matters not specified in this table shall be determined according to agreements between relevant parties or business customs as long as laws and regulations are not violated

[Other items]

[Other iterns]	•
Category	Description
6. Addition of Consumption Tax and	Tax is calculated by multiplying the total amount of the charges by the applicable tax rate. This does not apply to tax-exempted transactions
Local Consumption Tax	b. If the total amount obtained as above has a fraction of a yen, it is rounded to the nearest integer
7. Payment agreement	a. Payments shall be made in Japanese yen within 10 days of the invoice date, either by bank transfer or in cash b. Deferred payment penalty will be charged from the eleventh day of the invoice date, without needing to give a formal demand or perform any other requirements Annual 3% will be added as a deferred payment interest c. For storage services and work to be provided after the end of the Expo period, these will be delivered after the advance payment of the charges
8. Changes to the charges	This table of charges is subject to change in the future without prior notice should there be material fluctuations of labour, fuel, and other costs due to changes in prices or economic circumstances

Joint Venture of Sumitomo Warehouse Group and Maguchi Group

場内作業基本項目見積_提出用(3月31日時点料金版)

2023/3/15

住友倉庫・マグチグループJV

	基本項目	単位	住友マグチJV	備考			
①搬入							
取卸	車両からの貨物の取り卸し作業(展示館内での貨物の取り卸し)	1W/Mトンに付	¥1,350				
取卸搬入	車両からの貨物の取り卸し展示館内への搬入作業	. ,,,	¥3,350	パレット等のフォーク荷役に限る			
AAAP MX/	コンテナ取り出し、取卸、搬入作業	,	¥3,900				
開梱	即個作業	"	¥6,200				
据付	据付作業 " ¥11,00						
②搬出							
撤去	撤去作業	1W/Mトンに付	¥11,000				
再梱包	再梱包及び再梱包に伴う作業(材料費を除く)	"	¥11,000				
搬出積込	展示館内からの貨物の搬出 車両への積込作業	"	¥3,350				
郑太山 1吳 2 5	展示館内からの貨物の搬出、コンテナ詰め込み	"	¥3,900	パレット等のフォーク荷役に限る			
積込	車両への貨物の積込作業 (展示館内での貨物の積込)	"	¥1,350				
③移送	会場内における貨物移送作業	"	¥2,500				
④保税貨物到着・ 発送確認料	会場に到着するあるいは発送する全ての保税貨物について船積書類と の対査確認作業	1保税運送に付	¥21,500				
⑤検数・検量	税関申告のための内容点検、検数、検量作業	_	実費				

3. 会場内料金表

(1)会場内貨物取扱い料金					
①基本料金表 別紙にて					
②割増料金					
a. 夜間および早朝作業に関するもの					
(a) 6時から 9時まで					
(b) 18 時から 22 時まで 6 割増					
(c) 22 時から 6 時まで10 割増					
b. 土曜·休日作業に関するもの					
(a) 土曜日作業6割増					
但し、会期中の土曜割増は適用しません。					
(b) 休日作業10 割増					
(休日とは、日曜日、日本国の祝祭日および12月29日から1月3日まで					
をいいます。)					
c. 貨物取卸し場所から見て二階以上および地下作業に関するもの					
3割増					
d. 距離に関するもの					
荷卸しする場所と搬入する場所、或いは撤去する場所と搬出積込を行う場所との					
距離が 50 メートルを超えるときは					
50 メートル増すごとに1割増					
上記以外の特殊作業については別途協議して定めます。					
e. 待機に関するもの					
場内指定事業者の責に帰さない理由で待機が発生した場合					
待機時間が30分を超えるときは30分増すごとに1割増					

③基本料金を適用できないもので協議して定める料金

以下の貨物取扱い料金については、当事者間で協議して決定します。

- a. パレッタイズ、ユニタイズされておらず、手荷役が必要な貨物の取扱に関する料金
- b. 高価品および危険品で明示·告知された貨物の取扱に関する料金
- c. 壊れやすい貨物などで特別の取扱方を要求されたときの料金
- d.動・植物類の取扱に関する料金
- e. 貨物の監視を特に要求されたときの料金
- f. 算出がトン当り料金によりがたい作業に関する料金
- g. 特殊荷役機械·車両·機具および技能職作業員を使用するとき並びに敷物、

ダンネージ、シート等を使用するときの料金

- h. 廃棄処理に関する料金
- i. その他の特殊貨物および特殊作業に関する料金

④キャンセル料金

場内指定事業者の責に帰さない理由で作業予定をキャンセルした場合、事前に物流チームにより確認を受けた貨物搬入予約(確認)票に記載された作業予定日の前日15時以降に一部もしくは全作業をキャンセルした場合

.....作業に関わる料金全額

⑤適用方

- a. 計算トン数は、1,000キログラムをもって1トンとし、容積は、1立方メートルを もって1トンとみなします。小数点以下3桁まで(4桁以下を四捨五入)を適用数値と します。
- b. 料金計算トン数は、重量、容積いずれか大きい方を適用します。
- c. 割増料金が適用される貨物および作業に対しては、基本料金にそれぞれ所定の割増料金 を加算します。

- d. 割増料金が重複する場合には、基本料金にそれぞれの割増率を乗じて各割増料金を算出 し、これらの金額を合算します。
- e. 最低計算トン数は1トンとして計算します。
- f. 検数・検量作業に関する手続き及び料金等については場内指定事業者までご照会下さい。 本料金表に記載のない事項については、法令に反しない範囲内において、当事者間の取り決めまたは慣習により決定します。

⑥消費税および地方消費税の加算

- a. 料金の総額に実勢税率を乗じて計算します。 ただし、免税となる取引には適用しません。
- b. 上記により計算された金額に、1円未満の端数が生じたときは、1円未満を四捨五入 します。

⑦支払約定

- a. 請求書発行年月日から 10 日以内に日本円で、口座振込もしくは現金でお支払 いください。
- b. 遅延金は催告およびその他の要件を必要とせず請求書発行年月日から 11 日目以降から 発生します。遅延利子は年利 3%で、別途申し受けます。
- c. 会期終了後の保管·作業については、料金を前受けでいただいた後作業を受 託します。

⑧料金の変更

本料金表は、将来、物価および経済事情により労務費等に変動があった場合は、事前 通知の必要無くこれに応じて料金を変更することがあります。

Joint Venture of Sumitomo Warehouse Group and Maguchi Group _ English translation

Quote for standard on-site work_for submission (charges as of the 31st of March)

15 March 2023

Joint Venture of Sumitomo Warehouse Group and Maguchi Group

ı			Joint Venture of Summon	no Warehouse Group and Maguchi Group	
		Standard services	Unit	Sumitomo Maguchi JV	Remarks
1	(1) Delivery				
2	Unloading	Unloading of cargoes from vehicles (unloading inside pavilions)	1 W/M-tonne	JPY 1,350	
3	Unloading and	Unloading of cargoes from vehicles and carrying into pavilions)	Same as above	JPY 3,350	Only applicable to pallets and other freight handled by a forklift
4	delivering	Devanning, unloading, and delivering	Same as above	JPY 3,900	
5	Unpacking	Unpacking work	Same as above	JPY 6,200	
6	Installation	Installing work	Same as above	JPY 11,000	
7	(2) Removal				
8	Removing	Removal work	1 W/M-tonne	JPY 11,000	
9	Repacking	Repacking and relevant work (material cost not included)	Same as above	JPY 11,000	
10	Removal and	Removing cargoes from pavilions and loading them onto the vehicle	Same as above	JPY 3,350	
11	loading	Removing cargoes from pavilions and vanning	Same as above	JPY 3,900	Only applicable to pallets and other freight handled with a forklift
12	Loading	Loading of cargoes onto the vehicle (loading work inside pavilions)	Same as above	JPY 1,350	
13	(3) Transportation	Transporting cargoes within the Expo Site	Same as above	JPY 2,500	
14	(4) Charge for verification of bonded goods at arrival/dispatch	Verifying all bonded goods that are received at or dispatched from the Expo Site against their shipping documents	Per transportation of bonded goods	JPY 21,500	
15	(5) Inspection	Content inspection and volume verification for the purpose of customs declaration	-	As per cost incurred	

3. List of cha	arge	es for	on-site services
(i) Charges	s for	r on-s	site cargo handling
(1) Sta	and	ard o	charges (See attached)
(2) Su	rch	arges	
a	a.	Wor	k during night and early morning
	(;	a)	From 6 a.m. to 9 a.m. extra 60%
	(b)	From 6 p.m. to 10 p.mextra 60%
	(c)	From 10 p.m. to 6 a.m. extra 100%
ŀ	o .	Wor	k on weekends and public holidays
	(a)	Work on Saturdaysextra 60%
			Not applicable during the Expo period.
	(b)	Work on Sundays and public holidays extra 100%
			(includes all Sundays, Japanese public holidays, and between the 29th of December and
			the 3rd of January)
C	г.	Wor	rk that takes place two floors or more away from the point of unloading or in a basement
			extra 30%
C	d.	Wor	k that involves distances
		Wh	ere the distance between the point of unloading and final delivery destination, or
		bety	ween the point of removal and point of loading, is longer than 50 metres,
			every extra 50 metres adds
		Cha	arges for work that involves special arrangements other than the above will be
		dete	ermined separately upon discussion.
e	e.	Wor	rk that involves standing-by
		Wh	ere work is made to stand by for reasons not attributable to the designated on-site cargo
		han	dler,
			every 30 minutes after the initial 30 minutes adds

(3) Charges not applicable to the standard charges, to be determined upon discussion

Charges for the following cargo services will be determined upon discussion between the parties:

- a. Charges for handling freight not palletised or unitised, requiring hand-processing
- b. Charges for handling cargoes labelled/notified as high value or dangerous goods
- c. Charges for handling cargoes of fragile goods etc. with a request for special handling
- d. Charges for handling animals and plants
- e. Charges for monitoring goods upon special requests
- f. Charges for work to which per-tonne charge does not easily apply
- g. Charges for work which requires special cargo handling equipment, vehicles, or devices and their operators; and work which involves the use of floor protection,

dunnage, protective sheets, and other materials

- h. Waste disposal charges
- i. Charges for other special cargoes and work with special arrangements

(4) Cancellation fees

Should scheduled work be cancelled for reasons not attributable to the designated on-site cargo handler, provided that it is partially or completely cancelled at 3 p.m. or later of the day before the date on which the work is to be carried out as indicated on the Cargo Delivery Reservation (Confirmation) Ticket, which the logistics team had confirmed in advance:

 Charged	at f	ull	rate	of	the	work
 Chargea	ui I	ull	Iuic	$\mathbf{o}_{\mathbf{I}}$	u	WOIN

(5) Application rules

a. Tonnage for calculation takes 1,000 kilograms as 1 tonne for weight, and 1 square metre as 1 tonne for volume. Valid figures are rounded to 3 decimal places.

- b. The tonnage to be used to calculate charges is the one between weight and volume which has a greater value.
- c. For cargoes and work that apply to surcharges, a prescribed amount is added to the standard charge.
- d. Where multiple surcharges are due, each charging rate is applied to the standard charge to obtain each additional amount, and the sum of these amounts is added to the standard charge.
- e. The minimum tonnage is 1 tonne for calculation.
- f. Consult the designated on-site cargo handler for the procedures and fees of inspection and volume verification.

Matters not specified in this charge list shall be determined according to agreements between relevant parties or business customs as long as laws and regulations are not violated.

(6) Addition of Consumption Tax and Local Consumption Tax

- a. Tax is calculated by multiplying the total amount of the charges by the applicable tax rate.
 Note that this does not apply to tax-exempted transactions.
- b. If the total amount obtained according to the above has a fraction of a yen, it is rounded to the nearest integer.

(7) Payment agreement

- a. Payments shall be made in Japanese yen within 10 days of the invoice date, either by bank transfer or in cash.
- b. Deferred payment penalty will be charged from the eleventh day of the invoice date without needing to give a formal demand or perform any other requirements. Annual 3% will be added as a deferred payment interest.
- c. For storage services and work to be provided after the end of the Expo period, these will be delivered after the advance payment of the charges.

(8) Changes to the charges

This list of charges is subject to change in the future without prior notice should there be material fluctuations of labour and other costs due to changes in prices or economic circumstances.